Fabrication of DNA Microarrays on Nanoengineered
Polymeric Ultrathin Film Prepared by Self-Assembly of
Polyelectrolyte Multilayers
Xichun Zhou, Liyou Wu, and Jizhong Zhou*
Genomics groups, Environmental Science Division, Oak Ridge National Laboratory,
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831
Received April 27, 2004. In Final Form: July 6, 2004
Microarray-based technology is in need of flexible and cost-effective chemistry for fabrication of

MA) microscope at 10 µm resolution. For all microarray experi-
ments, the laser power was 80% and the PMT gain was 70%. The
images were processed and analyzed using ImaGene 3.0 (Bio-
discovery, Inc., Los Angeles, CA). Mean signal intensity of each
spot was used for data analysis. The local background signal was
subtracted automatically from the hybridization signal of each
spot. Statistical analysis was performed using SigmaPlot 5.0
(Jandel Scientific, San Rafael, CA) or by Microsoft Excel.
Quantification of Immobilized Probe DNA and Hybrid-
ized Target DNA. A standard curve of fluorescent intensity
versus the Cy3 concentration was generated by detection of the
fluorescent signal of Cy3-NHS spots at different concentrations
printed on bare glass slide. Cy3-NHS was diluted with printing
Table 1. Probes and Target Template Useda
length name sequence (5′ f 3′)
11-mer 16S-11P G AGG TCT TGC G
16S-11P-NH2 NH2-(C6)-G AGG TCT TGC G
16S-11P-Cy3 G AGG TCT TGC G-Cy3
20-mer 16S-20P AC GCG AGG TCT TGC GAT CCC
16S-20P-Cy3 AC GCG AGG TCT TGC GAT CCC-Cy3
16S-20P-NH2 NH2-(C6)-AC GCG AGG TCT TGC GAT CCC
16S-20M AC GCG AGG TAT TGC GAT CCC
30-mer 16S-30P CC AAT CAC GCG AGG TCT TGC GAT CCC CCG C
16S-30P NH2 NH2-(C6)-CC AAT CAC GCG AGG TCT TGC GAT CCC CCG C
16S-30P-Cy3 CC AAT CAC GCG AGG TCT TGC GAT CCC CCG C-Cy3
40-mer 16S-40P C CGC TCC AAT CAC GCG AGG TCT TGC GAT CCC CCG CTT ACC
16S-40P-NH2 NH2-(C6)-C CGC TCC AAT CAC GCG AGG TCT TGC GAT CCC CCG CTT ACC
16S-40P-Cy3 C CGC TCC AAT CAC GCG AGG TCT TGC GAT CCC CCG CTT AC-Cy3
50-mer 16S-50P ATC GGC CGC TCC AAT CAC GCG AGG TCT TGC GAT CCC CCG CTT ACC CCC TC
16S-50P- NH2 NH2-(C6)-ATC GGC CGC TCC AAT CAC GCG AGG TCT TGC GAT CCC CCG CTT ACC CCC TC-Cy3
16S-50P-Cy3 ATC GGC CGC TCC AAT CAC GCG AGG TCT TGC GAT CCC CCG CTT ACC CCC TC-Cy3
19-mer 16S-P ACG CGA GGT CTT GCG ATC C
16S-P-NH2 NH2-(C6)-ACG CGA GGT CTT GCG ATC C